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RTI REQUEST DETAILS
PGCIL/R/2017/80009 Date of Receipt : 23/01/2017

Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities on
23/01/2017 With Reference Number : DODAF/R/2017/80019

u/s 6(3)

Electronically English

Transferred from Other Language of Request :

Public Authority

Amit Kumar Sinha Gender : Male

Dhanbad, 826001, Pin:826001

Jharkhand Country : India

+91-8260083439 Mobile No. : +91-8260083439

amit.bit1 0@gmail.com

Urban Education Status : Graduate

Details not provided Letter Date : Deta}ls not
provided

No Citizenship Status fniciam

0 (RTI fee is received by Payment

Ministry of Social Gateway

Justice & Mode of Payment
Empowerment (original
recipient) )

No(Normal) ;
Request Pertains to :

To,
The Chief Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities.
Sarojini House, 6 Bhagwan Dass Road,New Delhi 110001

Sub: - Regarding request transfer on ground of Persons with Disabilities.
Dear Sir,

1). Name, Description and the address of Complainant:-

Name:- Amit Kumar Sinha

Designation:- Sr.Engineer

Employee No.-02315

Place of Posting/Address:- Jharsuguda,Odisha

Physical standard:- 50% Orthopadic disability.

2). Name, Description and the address of the opposite party:-
Name:- POWERGRID CORPORATION OF INDIA
LIMITED(PGCIL), CPSE, A Govt. Of India Enterprise.
Address:- Saudamini, Plot No.2, Sector-29, Gurgaon-122001
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Original RTI Text :
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Fax:-0124-2571762
Tel:- 0124- 2571901

3). Facts regarding complain:-

I Amit Kumar Sinha , Sr.Engineer at POWERGRID. I have 50%
orthopedic disability in my left leg. I have joined POWERGRID
(PGCIL) in the year of 2009 in the seat available for PH candidate.
After completion of my one year training I was advised to join Project
site at Jharsuguda,Odisha which is 434KM far from my home town
Dhanbad,Jharkhand. When this project on the verge of completion I
was applied for request transfer in Eastern region-I or near my home
town Dhanbad, Jharkhand on dated 31.07.2014 and I got reply from my
Group head Quarter HR Department, Bhubaneswar regarding future
consideration of request transfer after completion of Jharsuguda
Project(Copy enclosed). After that I have applied two more time for my
request transfer on dated 11.05.2015 & 13.06.2015(Copy enclosed).
Due to my disability I am facing several problems at site ‘and also
travelling long distance is creating problem in my affected leg. Also as
per our new Executive transfer policy, the preference shall be given for
request transfer to otherwise abled/differently abled executives
(Relevant page enclosed).

Recently I got transferred order on dated21.09.2015 to another remote
location at Rayagada (Raigada), Odisha which is 810KM far from my
home town, Dhanbad, Jharkhand.

You are requested to intervene in the matter.

4). Sort of relief claiming for:-

Posting at my home town, Dhanbad,Jharkhand or around 100KM from
my home town or Eastern Region-1

Waiting for your kind cooperation please.

Thanking you.

Amit Kumar Sinha

To,
The Chief Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities.
Sarojini House, 6 Bhagwan Dass Road,New Delhi 110001

Sub: - Regarding request transfer on ground of Persons with Disabilities.
Dear Sir,

1). Name, Description and the address of Complainant:-

Name:- Amit Kumar Sinha

Designation:- Sr.Engineer

Employee No.-02315

Place of Posting/Address:- Jharsuguda,Odisha

Physical standard:- 50% Orthopadic disability.

2). Name, Description and the address of the opposite party:-
Name:- POWERGRID CORPORATION OF INDIA
LIMITED(PGCIL), CPSE, A Govt. Of India Enterprise.
Address:- Saudamini, Plot No.2, Sector-29, Gurgaon-122001
Fax: - 0124-2571762

Tel:- 0124- 2571901
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Group head Quarter HR Department, Bhubaneswar regarding future
consideration of request transfer after completion of Jharsuguda
Project(Copy enclosed). After that I have applied two more time for my
request transfer on dated 11.05.2015 & 13.06.2015(Copy enclosed).
Due to my disability I am facing several problems at site and also
travelling long distance is creating problem in my affected leg. Also as
per our new Executive transfer policy, the preference shall be given for
request transfer to otherwise abled/differently abled executives
(Relevant page enclosed).

Recently I got transferred order on dated21.09.2015 to another remote
location at Rayagada (Raigada), Odisha which is 810KM far from my
home town, Dhanbad, Jharkhand.

You are requested to intervene in the matter.

4). Sort of relief claiming for:-

Posting at my home town, Dhanbad,Jharkhand or around 100KM from
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Amit Kumar Sinha
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Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities

Case No. 5257/1022/2015 Dated : 09.10.2015
Dispatch No..........

To

The Chairman & Managing Director,
Powergrid Corporation of India Limited {(PGCIL),
CPSE,
Saudamini,
Plot No.2, S~ctor-29,
- Gurgaon — 122 001

Sub:  E-mail dated 28.09.2015 of Shri Amit Kumar Sinha, a person with 50% locomotor
disability regarding his transfer to his home town Dhanbad, Jharkhand

Sir,

Please find enclosed a copy of complaint dated 28.09.2015 Shri Amit Kumar Sinha on
the above mentioned subject.

2. Shri Amit Kumar Sinha has submitted that he joined as Sr. Engineer in Power Grid
Corporation of India | mited (PGCIL) in 2003 under PH quota. After training he was posted at
Project site at Jharsuguda, Odisha which is 434 Kms away from his home town Dhanbad,
Jharkhand. The complainant vide letter dated 31.07.2014 applied for request transfer to
Eastern Region-| or near his home town Dhanbad, Jharkhand. He got a reply fro the Group
Head Quarter HR Department, Bhubaneswar that his establishment will consider his request
transfer after completion of Jharsuguda Project. He again gave two requests vide letiers dated
11.05.2015 and 13.06.2015 for his transfer to his home town. Recently the complainant got a
transfer order 21.09.2015 posting him to another remote location at Rayagada (Raigada)
Odisha which is 810 Km away from his home town. He has requested for his posting at his
home town, Dhanbad, Jharkhand or around 100 Km from his home town or Eastern Region-I.

3. As per DOP&T's OM No.14017/41/90-Estt. (RR) dated 10.05.1990 and OM No.
AB14017/16/2002.Es (RR) dated 13.03.2002 physically handicapped employees may be
given posting as far as possible subject to administrative constraints, near their native place or
near their region.

4, DoP&T vide OM No. 36035/3/2013-Estt. (Res) dated 31.03.2014 (Copy enclosed) had
issued the guidelines for providing certain facilities in respect of persons with disabilities who
are already employed in Govemment for efficient performance of their duties. As per guideline
*H' there is a provision of preference in transfer/ posting which is reproduced below:-

“As far as possible, the persons with disabilities may be exempted from the rotational
transfer policy/transfer and be allowed to continue in the same job, where they would
have achieved the desired ; arformance. Further, preference in place of posting at the
time of trans.ar/promotion may be given fo the persons with disability subject to the
administrative constraints. The practice of considering choice of place of posting in
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case of persons with disabilities may be continued. To the extent feasible, they may be
retained in the same job, where their services could be optimally utilized.”

B. Section 59 of the Persons with Disabilities (Equal Opportunities, Protection of Rights
and Full Participation) Act, 1995, hereinafter referred to as the Act, mandates the Chief
Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities on his own motion or on application of any
aggrieved person or otherwise to look into the complaints inter-alia, with respect to matters
relating to deprivation of rights of persons with disabilities and to take steps to safeguard the
rights and facilities made available to them.

6. In the light of the above, it is advised to consider the request of Shri Amit Kumar
Sinha In the light of above instructions and to submit the action taken in the matter to this Court
within 30 days from the date of receipt of this communication. It may also be ensured that
persons with disabilities should not be deprived of their legitimate rights.

Yours faithfully,

. e
Encl :As above : @éﬂ ;@
. il (S.S. Sinha)

Dy. Chief Commissioner
Copyto:
Shri Amit Kumar Sinha - for information
Email : <amit.bit10@gmail.com>




